RESOLUTION NO. 2025-036

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1 AND THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK REGARDING THE SHARING OF COSTS FOR PROVIDING POLICE OFFICERS TO ACT AS SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICERS

WHEREAS, the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado (the "Town"), by and through the Castle Rock Police Department, works with the Douglas County School District RE-1 (the "District") to provide safe and secure environments for students, professional staff and visitors; and

WHEREAS, presently, the Town, pursuant to the Intergovernmental Agreement between Douglas County School District RE-1 and the Town of Castle Rock regarding the Sharing of Costs for Providing Police Officers to Act as School Resource Officers ("IGA"), dated September 14, 2023, and the First Amendment to the IGA, dated May 21, 2024, provides eight (8) full-time School Resource Officers ("SROs"); and

WHEREAS, the District contributes funding to cover fifty percent (50%) of the total SRO program costs, with the exception of Aspen View Academy and World Compass Academy which independently and fully fund the SRO assigned to each respective school; and

WHEREAS, the Town and District wish to amend the IGA to provide for three (3) additional SROs for the 2025-2026 school year, for a total of eleven (11) SROs, with the District continuing to contribute fifty percent (50%) of the funding of the total SRO program costs, subject to the aforementioned exception (the "Second Amendment").

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Approval. The Second Amendment to the IGA is hereby approved in substantially the same form as presented at tonight's meeting, with such technical changes, additions, modifications, deletions, or amendments as the Town Manager may approve upon consultation with the Town Attorney. The Mayor and other proper Town officials are hereby authorized to execute the Second Amendment to the IGA and any technical amendments thereto by and on behalf of the Town.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of March, 2025, by the Town Council of the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado, on first and final reading, by a vote of ____ for and ___ against.

ATTEST:	TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk	Jason Gray, Mayor
Approved as to form:	Approved as to content:
Michael J. Hyman, Town Attorney	Jack Cauley, Chief of Police